

**No. 17-2433 (Consolidated with 17-2445)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as Director  
of the Illinois Power Agency, *et al.*,  
Defendant-Appellee,  
and  
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,  
Intervenor-Appellee.

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as Director  
of the Illinois Power Agency, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees,  
and  
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,  
Intervenor-Appellee.

---

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Nos. 1:17-cv-01163 & 1:17-cv-01164, Hon. Manish S. Shah, District Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE  
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC**

Matthew E. Price  
David W. DeBruin  
Zachary C. Schauf  
William K. Dreher  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee Exelon Generation Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT .....2

I. *Ex parte Young* Is Not Available as the Basis for Equitable Relief Here. ....2

    A. *Ex parte Young* Authorizes Only the Pre-emptive Assertion In Equity of a Defense That Otherwise Would Have Been Available in State Enforcement Proceedings.....3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Suit Falls Far Outside the Furthest Potential Limits of *Ex parte Young*. ....6

    C. Plaintiffs’ Position Contradicts Decades of Precedent.....12

    D. If Plaintiffs Change Their Theory and Contend They Are Asserting Personal Rights, Such a Claim Would Not Be Cognizable.....13

II. Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action—But if Plaintiffs Had a Cause of Action, the Doctrine Would Be an Appropriate Exercise of the Court’s Discretion. ....15

    A. Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action.....16

    B. If Plaintiffs Had A Cause of Action, Primary Jurisdiction Would Be an Appropriate Exercise of Discretion.....17

III. The Principle of *Illinois Brick* Requires Dismissal of Retail Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....22

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas Department of Insurance*, 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....12

*Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee*, 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, No. 17-737, 2018 WL 491548 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018) .....7

*Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Massachusetts Electric Co.*, 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017).....6

*American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty*, 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....9

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....1, 7, 11, 17

*Arsberry v. Illinois*, 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....15, 16, 18

*Carter v. Berger*, 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985) .....22, 23

*Chlorine Institute, Inc. v. Soo Line Railroad*, 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*, 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....6

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....7, 8

*Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.*, 565 U.S. 606 (2012) .....13

*FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n*, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....17

*Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton*, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....13

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....9, 12

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*, 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....4, 5, 6

*Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....6

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*, 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....2, 22

*Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family Social Services Administration*, 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) .....4, 9

*Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.*, 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....22

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....24

*Lucas Automotive Engineering, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*, 140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998) .....23

*Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.*, 299 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....18

*MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Teleconcepts, Inc.*, 71 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995) .....18

*Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.*, 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....10, 14, 16

*National Foreign Trade Council v. Baker*, 26 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 1998) .....7

*New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....17

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....8

*Northeastern Rural Electric Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass’n*, 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013) .....14

*Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission of Kansas*, 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....17

*Pennington v. Zionsolutions LLC*, 742 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2014).....15, 16

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....7, 8

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department Health*, 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....5, 8, 9

*Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota*, 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....12

*Reiter v. Cooper*, 507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....21, 22

*Restoration Risk Retention Group, Inc. v. Gutierrez*, No. 17-1016, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2018 WL 388070 (7th Cir. Jan. 12, 2018) .....8

*Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange*, 409 U.S. 289 (1973) .....18

*Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper*, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) .....3, 10, 11, 12

*Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.*, 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 18-19

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....17

*In re StarNet, Inc.*, 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004) .....16

*Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Technology Inc.*, 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002) .....18, 21

*Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor*, 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015) .....7

*United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.*, 352 U.S. 59 (1956) .....15, 16, 18

*Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart*, 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....4, 7, 13

*Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Empire Gas Corp.*, 76 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....18

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....1, 3

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 15.....23

15 U.S.C. § 26.....24

16 U.S.C. § 824d.....20

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....10

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....17

16 U.S.C. § 825m.....17

16 U.S.C. § 825p.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7, 12

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS**

*California Public Utilities Commission*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010) .....21

*Connecticut Light & Power Co.*, 70 FERC ¶ 61,012 (1995).....21

*Midwest Power Systems, Inc.*, 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997) .....21

*WSPP, Inc.*, 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012) .....17, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John Harrison, *Ex parte Young*, 60 *Stan. L. Rev.* 989 (2008) .....5

Motion for Leave to Answer and Answer, *Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC*, Docket EL16-49-000 (FERC Feb. 14, 2017).....19

Motion to Amend, and Amendment to, Complaint, *Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC*, Docket EL16-49-000 (FERC Jan. 9, 2017).....19

Motion to Lodge and Request for Expedited Action on Amended Complaint, *Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC*, Docket EL16-49-000 (FERC Aug. 30, 2017).....21

Notice of Technical Conference, Docket No. AD17-11-000 (FERC Mar. 3, 2017) .....19, 20

PJM Interconnection L.L.C., *PJM’s Capacity Market Repricing Proposal* (Jan. 16, 2018), <http://www.pjm.com/-/media/library/reports-notices/special-reports/2018/20180116-capacity-market-repricing-proposal-updated.ashx?la=en>.....20

4 John Norton Pomeroy, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence and Equitable Remedies* (3d ed. 1905).....5

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* (13th ed. 1886) .....5
